UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD REGION 28

SALMON COMPANIES

Employer

and

Case 28-RC-225788

AMERICAN POSTAL WORKERS UNION, TEXOMA LOCAL 8004, AFL-CIO

Petitioner

TYPE OF ELECTION: STIPULATED

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

An election has been conducted under the Board's Rules and Regulations. The Tally of Ballots shows that a collective-bargaining representative has been selected. No timely objections have been filed.

As authorized by the National Labor Relations Board, it is certified that a majority of the valid ballots has been cast for AMERICAN POSTAL WORKERS UNION, TEXOMA LOCAL 8004, AFL-CIO, and that it is the exclusive collective-bargaining representative of the employees in the following appropriate unit:

Unit: All full-time and regular part time driver employees employed by the Employer at its facilities in El Paso, Texas; excluding all other employees, leads, office clerical employees, dispatchers, schedulers, guards and supervisors as defined by the Act.



September 25, 2018

<u>/s/ Cornele A. Overstreet</u> Cornele A. Overstreet, Regional Director Region 28, National Labor Relations Board

Attachment: Notice of Bargaining Obligation

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD REGION 28

ZENETEX LLC

Employer

and

Case 28-RC-225828

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO, LOCAL LODGE SC310

Petitioner

TYPE OF ELECTION: STIPULATED

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

An election has been conducted under the Board's Rules and Regulations. The Tally of Ballots shows that a collective-bargaining representative has been selected. No timely objections have been filed.

As authorized by the National Labor Relations Board, it is certified that a majority of the valid ballots have been cast for INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO, LOCAL LODGE SC310, and that it is the exclusive collective-bargaining representative of the employees in the following appropriate unit.

UNIT: All full-time and regular part-time mechanics (I, II, and III) employed in the VMX-1 work group employed by the Employer at its facility located at the Marine Corps Air Station Yuma, Yuma, Arizona; excluding all other employees, office clerical employees, professional employees, managerial employees, guards, and supervisors as defined in the Act.



Signed at Phoenix, Arizona on the 18th day of September 2018.

<u>/s/ Cornele A. Overstreet</u> Cornele A. Overstreet, Regional Director

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD REGION 28

NEVADA SOLAR ONE, LLC

Employer

and

AN INDIVIDUAL

Petitioner

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL UNION 396, AFL-CIO

Union

TYPE OF ELECTION: STIPULATION

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

An election has been conducted under the Board's Rules and Regulations. The Tally of Ballots shows that a collective-bargaining representative has been selected. No timely objections have been filed.

As authorized by the National Labor Relations Board, it is certified that a majority of the valid ballots have been cast for **INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL UNION 396, AFL-CIO,** and that it is the exclusive collective-bargaining representative of the employees in the following appropriate unit.

UNIT: All full-time and regular part-time mechanic, solar field laborer, power plant operator, control room operator, welder, production technician, solar field operator, I&C technician and electrician employed by the Employer at its Boulder City, Nevada facility; excluding all other employees, plant manager, solar field manager, operations manager, maintenance manager, logistics/planning manager, engineers, office clerical employees, guards, and supervisors as defined by the Act.



Signed at Phoenix, Arizona on the 27th day of September 2018.

<u>/s/ Cornele A. Overstreet</u> Cornele A. Overstreet, Regional Director

Case 28-RD-226651

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD REGION 28

CRAZY G HOLDINGS, INC.

Employer

and

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES AND MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS AND ALLIED CRAFTS OF THE UNITED STATES, ITS TERRITORIES, AND CANADA, LOCAL 720 Case 28-RC-225819

Petitioner

TYPE OF ELECTION: STIPULATION

CERTIFICATION OF RESULTS OF ELECTION

An election has been conducted under the Board's Rules and Regulations. The Tally of Ballots shows that a collective-bargaining representative has not been selected. No timely objections have been filed. As authorized by the National Labor Relations Board,

It is certified that a majority of the valid ballots have not been cast for any labor organization and that no labor organization is the exclusive representative of the employees in the bargaining unit described below.

UNIT: All full-time and regular part-time stagehands and wardrobe employees, including riggers, props, carpenters, lighting, audio, and video technicians, employed by the Employer at its Las Vegas, Nevada facility; excluding all other employees, managers, guards, and supervisors as defined in the Act.



Signed at Phoenix, Arizona, on the 11th day of September 2018.

<u>/s/ Cornele A. Overstreet</u> Cornele A. Overstreet, Regional Director

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD REGION 28

JT4, LLC

Employer

and

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO, LOCAL LODGE SC711

Petitioner

TYPE OF ELECTION: STIPULATION

CERTIFICATION OF RESULTS OF ELECTION

An election has been conducted under the Board's Rules and Regulations. The Tally of Ballots shows that a collective-bargaining representative has not been selected. No timely objections have been filed. As authorized by the National Labor Relations Board,

It is certified that a majority of the valid ballots have not been cast for any labor organization and that no labor organization is the exclusive representative of the employees in the bargaining unit described below.

UNIT: All full-time and regular part-time Electronic Technicians (I, II, and III) and all leads employed by the Employer at the Nevada Test and Training Range's Tonopah, Las Vegas, Nellis Air Force Base, Point Bravo, and Tolicha Peak locations; excluding all other employees, professional employees, managerial employees, guards and supervisors as defined in the Act.



Signed at Phoenix, Arizona, on the 27th day of September 2018.

<u>/s/ Cornele A. Overstreet</u> Cornele A. Overstreet, Regional Director

Case 28-RC-226220